508323732 01/09/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8370925

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JUNE ACCESS IP, LLC	05/26/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRIO MEDICAL CORPORATION
Street Address:	5391 NORMANDY ROAD
City:	MEMPHIS
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38120

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	11357515
Application Number:	17838881
Application Number:	16125767

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125740327

Email: acharles@tarterkrinsky.com

Correspondent Name: TARTER KRINSKY & DROGIN LLP

Address Line 1: 1350 BROADWAY

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALICIA CHARLES
SIGNATURE:	/Alicia Charles/
DATE SIGNED:	01/09/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=TRIO MEDICAL CORPORATION - Patent Assignment 1 - Signed(170247776.1)#page1.tif source=TRIO MEDICAL CORPORATION - Patent Assignment 1 - Signed(170247776.1)#page2.tif source=TRIO MEDICAL CORPORATION - Patent Assignment 1 - Signed(170247776.1)#page3.tif source=TRIO MEDICAL CORPORATION - Patent Assignment 1 - Signed(170247776.1)#page4.tif

PATENT 508323732 REEL: 066066 FRAME: 0293

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

WHEREAS June Access IP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having an address at

2488 Oak Trail Dr., Germantown, TN 38139 (hereinafter "Assignor") is the assignee of the

invention entitled. INTRAOSSEOUS DEVICE HAVING RETRACTABLE MOTOR/STYLET

ASSEMBLY AND AUTOMATIC STYLET POINT COVER UPON RETRACTION

OPERATION, for which United States Patent application No. 17/838,881 was filed on June 13,

2022, which is a continuation of U.S. application No. 16/358,707, filed on March 20, 2019,

which is a continuation-in-part of U.S. application No. 16/125,767, filed on September 10, 2018,

which claims the benefit of U.S. provisional application No. 62/566,498 filed on October 1,

2017, and 62/556,337, filed on September 9, 2017 (collectively hereinafter "Patent

Applications).

WHEREAS United States Patent Application 16/358,707 issued as U.S. Patent No. 11,357,515

(hereinafter "Patent").

WHEREAS, Trio Medical Corporation, a Delaware corporation having an office at 5391

Normandy Road, Memphis, TN 38120 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire my/our entire right, title

and interest in said invention, Patent Applications, and Patent;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to Assignor, receipt

and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, effective as of the date signed, Assignor

hereby, without reservation;

1. Assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title and interest together

with the benefits and privileges in and to said invention, Patent Applications, and Patent or

similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for

Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all

divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in

part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all Letters

1

PATENT

REEL: 066066 FRAME: 0294

Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent; including all rights to said inventions, discoveries and said patents and applications, including said invention, Patent Applications, and Patent, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Agreement had not been made, including all claims for damages and/or injunction by reason of past and present infringement and including the collection and retention of such damages for the use and enjoyment of Assignee and its successors and assigns;

2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

2

Signed for and on behalf of	
June Access IP, LLC,	
This <u>26</u> day of <u>May</u> , 2023	Billie Copute
	Billie Coppedge, President
	June Access IP, LLC (Assignor)
In the presence of:	
State of	
State) ss:	
County of Shelby	
On this26 day of _Coppedge, to me known to be the in	May 2023, before me personally came Billie dividual described in and who executed the foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged execution	n of the same.
	, Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	

Signed for and on behalf of		
Trio Medical Corporation,		
This 26th day of May, 2023		
	217	
	TREASURER Title (Assignee))
In the presence of:		
State of)	
State) ss:	
County of)	
	day_of2023, before me pe	
foregoing instrument, and ackno		
	, Notar	y Public
My Commission Expires:		

4